

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LUCILLE S. TAYLOR,

Case No. 1:19-cv-00670

Plaintiff,

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

v.

DENNIS M. BARNES, in his official capacity as President of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; ROBERT J. BUCHANAN, in his official capacity as President-Elect of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; DANA M. WARNEZ, in her official capacity as Vice President of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; JAMES W. HEATH, in his official capacity as Secretary of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; and DANIEL D. QUICK, in his official capacity as Treasurer of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners;

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> directly control this case and mandate summary judgment in Defendants’ favor	2
II. <i>Harris</i> supports the conclusion that <i>Keller</i> survived <i>Janus</i>	7
III. Labor unions and integrated bars are materially different	7
A. Labor unions serve private interests; SBM serves the public interest	7
B. SBM’s primary activities are nonexpressive	8
C. SBM speaks on less controversial issues related to the legal profession and the administration of justice	8
D. Michigan’s interest in regulating the profession and improving the quality of legal services is far weightier than the interest justifying agency fees	10
E. Unlike public employees represented by a union, SBM’s members retain their ability to speak their own mind	11
IV. SBM engages in government speech	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	2
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	6
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	9
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 19-CV-11962, 2020 WL 137276 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2020).....	3
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920)	4, 5
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020).....	3
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	13
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	10
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 18-CV-1591, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019)	3

Grutter v. Bollinger,
288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (en banc), *aff'd*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 3

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) 4, 7, 11

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998) 2

Hudgens v. NLRB,
424 U.S. 507 (1976) 6

Hudgens v. NLRB,
501 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974) 5, 6

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 1, 7, 11

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019), *cert. denied*, No. 19-831, 2020 WL 2814314 (U.S. June 1, 2020)..... 3

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
No. 19-831, 2020 WL 2814314 (U.S. June 1, 2020)..... 4

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005) 13, 15

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
496 U.S. 1 (1990) 1

Lathrop v. Donohue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961) 1

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972) 6

McDonald v. Sorrels,
No. 19-CV-00219, 2020 WL 3261061 (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2020) 3

Miles v. Graham,
268 U.S. 501 (1925) 4, 5

O’Malley v. Woodrough,
307 U.S. 277 (1939) 5

<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	2
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	4, 5
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.904.....	14
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	12
